

**Amendments to the
STATE OPERATIONS BUDGET BILL
(Senate 8000 and Assembly 9000)**

OFFICE FOR THE AGING

Page 7,	Line 46,	Strike out and insert	"2018" "2019"
---------	----------	--------------------------	------------------

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND MARKETS

Page 8,	Line 11,	Strike out and insert	"223,192,200" "223,192,000"
---------	----------	--------------------------	--------------------------------

Page 11,	Line 34,	Strike out and insert	"article" "section"
----------	----------	--------------------------	------------------------

Page 17,	Line 15,	Strike out and insert	"\$36,0000" "\$36,000"
----------	----------	--------------------------	---------------------------

Page 22,	Line 48,	Strike out and insert	"\$2,100" "\$2,000"
----------	----------	--------------------------	------------------------

Page 28,	Line 8,	Strike out and insert	"\$7,100" "\$7,000"
----------	---------	--------------------------	------------------------

CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK

Page 51,	Line 59,	Strike out and insert	"f" "(f)"
----------	----------	--------------------------	--------------

Page 54,	Line 12,	Strike out and insert	"60851" "23250"
----------	----------	--------------------------	--------------------

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

Page 69,	Line 38,	Strike out and insert	"50501" "50500"
----------	----------	--------------------------	--------------------

Page 70,	Line 44,	Strike out and insert	"Service" "service"
----------	----------	--------------------------	------------------------

DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES

Page 74,	Line 52,	Strike out and insert	"75,122,000" "75,422,000"
----------	----------	--------------------------	------------------------------

EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

Page 122,	Line 19,	Strike out and insert	"\$73,000" "\$59,000"
-----------	----------	--------------------------	--------------------------

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

Page 145,	Line 15,	Strike out and insert	"31,172,000" "32,172,000"
-----------	----------	--------------------------	------------------------------

Page 145,	Line 47,	Strike out and insert	"12,078,000" "13,078,000"
-----------	----------	--------------------------	------------------------------

Page 145,	Line 55,	Strike out and insert	"13,848,000" "14,848,000"
Page 147,	Line 50,	Strike out and insert	"118,782,000" "116,482,000"
Page 148,	Line 21,	Strike out and insert	"18,245,000" "15,945,000"
Page 148,	Line 29,	Strike out and insert	"20,265,000" "17,965,000"
Page 152,	Line 39,	Strike out and insert	"articles" "article"
Page 155,	Line 16,	Strike out and insert	"73,341,000" "70,341,000"
Page 155,	Line 48,	Strike out and insert	"32,389,000" "29,389,000"
Page 155,	Line 56,	Strike out and insert	"39,385,000" "36,385,000"
Page 158,	Line 48,	Strike out and insert	"articles" "article"
Page 160,	Line 37,	Strike out and insert	"88,671,000" "88,571,000"
Page 161,	Line 8,	Strike out and insert	"7,504,000" "7,404,000"
Page 161,	Line 16,	Strike out and insert	"14,723,000" "14,623,000"
Page 164,	Line 31,	Strike out and insert	"66,366,000" "67,766,000"
Page 165,	Line 2,	Strike out and insert	"24,530,000" "25,930,000"
Page 165,	Line 10,	Strike out and insert	"29,054,000" "30,454,000"
Page 170,	Line 46,	Strike out and insert	"35,876,000" "36,876,000"
Page 171,	Line 16,	Strike out and insert	"10,493,000" "11,493,000"
Page 171,	Line 24,	Strike out and insert	"19,202,000" "20,202,000"
Page 173,	Line 1,	Strike out and insert	"64,938,000" "66,938,000"
Page 173,	Line 22,	Strike out and insert	"3,147,000" "5,147,000"
Page 173,	Line 30,	Strike out	"3,939,000"

and insert "5,939,000"

OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES

Page 194, Line 7, Strike out "47,467,000"
and insert "47,647,000"

Page 213, Line 25, Strike out "law"
and insert "of the laws"

OFFICE OF TEMPORARY AND DISABILITY ASSISTANCE

Page 271, Line 16, Strike out "Nonpersonal service (57050)"
and insert "Nonpersonal service (57050)"

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES

Page 277, Line 5, Strike out "396,939,124"
and insert "396,967,000"

Page 277, Line 7, Strike out "396,939,124"
and insert "396,967,000"

Page 277, Line 12, Strike out "84,785,718"
and insert "84,788,000"

Page 277, Line 58, Strike out "8,542,341"
and insert "8,543,000"

Page 278, Line 2, Strike out "5,447,857"
and insert "5,448,000"

Page 278, Line 3, Strike out "276,991"
and insert "277,000"

Page 278, Line 5, Strike out "28,032,189"
and insert "28,033,000"

Page 279, Line 13, Strike out "12,720,477"
and insert "12,721,000"

Page 279, Line 19, Strike out "8,090,908"
and insert "8,091,000"

Page 279, Line 20, Strike out "409,144"
and insert "410,000"

Page 279, Line 22, Strike out "41,203,529"
and insert "41,205,000"

Page 279, Line 52, Strike out "92,897,741"
and insert "92,903,000"

Page 280, Line 19, Strike out "11,457,098"
and insert "11,458,000"

Page 280, Line 25, Strike out "358,398"
and insert "7,172,000"

Page 280, Line 26, Strike out "7,171,127"
and insert "359,000"

Page 280,	Line 28,	Strike out and insert	"19,600,623" "19,603,000"
Page 280,	Line 54,	Strike out and insert	"41,208,340" "41,209,000"
Page 280,	Line 60,	Strike out and insert	"25,454,698" "25,455,000"
Page 280,	Line 61,	Strike out and insert	"1,240,120" "1,241,000"
Page 281,	Line 1,	Strike out and insert	"72,120,158" "72,122,000"
Page 281,	Line 32,	Strike out and insert	"185,640" "186,000"
Page 281,	Line 33,	Strike out and insert	"16,320" "17,000"
Page 281,	Line 35,	Strike out and insert	"949,960" "951,000"
Page 281,	Line 38,	Strike out and insert	"219,255,665" "219,276,000"
Page 282,	Line 2,	Strike out and insert	"12,492,117" "12,493,000"
Page 282,	Line 8,	Strike out and insert	"7,127,780" "7,128,000"
Page 282,	Line 9,	Strike out and insert	"422,888" "423,000"
Page 282,	Line 11,	Strike out and insert	"20,964,785" "20,966,000"
Page 282,	Line 34,	Strike out and insert	"60,134,701" "60,135,000"
Page 282,	Line 41,	Strike out and insert	"34,798,412" "34,799,000"
Page 282,	Line 42,	Strike out and insert	"1,865,994" "1,866,000"
Page 282,	Line 44,	Strike out and insert	"105,227,107" "105,228,000"
Page 282,	Line 52,	Strike out and insert	"5,894,806" "5,895,000"
Page 282,	Line 57,	Strike out and insert	"2,729,816" "2,730,000"
Page 282,	Line 58,	Strike out and insert	"200,940" "201,000"

Page 282,	Line 60,	Strike out and insert	"10,923,562" "10,924,000"
Page 283,	Line 6,	Strike out and insert	"168,908" "169,000"
Page 283,	Line 11,	Strike out and insert	"49,679" "50,000"
Page 283,	Line 12,	Strike out and insert	"4,080" "5,000"
Page 283,	Line 14,	Strike out and insert	"508,667" "510,000"
Page 283,	Line 23,	Strike out and insert	"9,966,274" "9,967,000"
Page 283,	Line 30,	Strike out and insert	"5,400,465" "5,401,000"
Page 283,	Line 33,	Strike out and insert	"24,868,739" "24,870,000"
Page 283,	Line 55,	Strike out and insert	"518,242" "519,000"
Page 283,	Line 56,	Strike out and insert	"150,476" "151,000"
Page 284,	Line 1,	Strike out and insert	"338,063" "339,000"
Page 284,	Line 4,	Strike out and insert	"1,126,781" "1,129,000"
Page 284,	Line 23,	Strike out and insert	"703,939" "704,000"
Page 284,	Line 29,	Strike out and insert	"364,826" "365,000"
Page 284,	Line 32,	Strike out and insert	"1,270,765" "1,271,000"
Page 284,	Line 42,	Strike out and insert	"2,651,384" "2,652,000"
Page 284,	Line 43,	Strike out and insert	"324,705" "325,000"
Page 284,	Line 44,	Strike out and insert	"324,705" "325,000"
Page 284,	Line 45,	Strike out and insert	"324,705" "325,000"
Page 284,	Line 46,	Strike out and insert	"360,426" "361,000"

Page 284,	Line 47,	Strike out and insert	"1,218,365" "1,219,000"
Page 284,	Line 48,	Strike out and insert	"127,500" "128,000"
Page 284,	Line 50,	Strike out and insert	"5,331,790" "5,335,000"
Page 284,	Line 58,	Strike out and insert	"5,334,600" "5,335,000"
Page 285,	Line 1,	Strike out and insert	"2,787,660" "2,788,000"
Page 285,	Line 2,	Strike out and insert	"235,620" "236,000"
Page 285,	Line 4,	Strike out and insert	"13,393,880" "13,395,000"
Page 285,	Line 12,	Strike out and insert	"597,567" "598,000"
Page 285,	Line 13,	Strike out and insert	"178,419" "179,000"
Page 285,	Line 14,	Strike out and insert	"327,102" "328,000"
Page 285,	Line 15,	Strike out and insert	"178,419" "179,000"
Page 285,	Line 16,	Strike out and insert	"211,131" "212,000"
Page 285,	Line 17,	Strike out and insert	"274,830" "275,000"
Page 285,	Line 18,	Strike out and insert	"39,780" "40,000"
Page 285,	Line 20,	Strike out and insert	"1,807,338" "1,811,000"
Page 285,	Line 28,	Strike out and insert	"2,334,139" "2,335,000"
Page 285,	Line 29,	Strike out and insert	"375,293" "376,000"
Page 285,	Line 30,	Strike out and insert	"209,767" "210,000"
Page 285,	Line 31,	Strike out and insert	"10,304,651" "10,305,000"
Page 285,	Line 32,	Strike out and insert	"190,698" "191,000"

Page 285,	Line 33,	Strike out and insert	"1,063,589" "1,064,000"
Page 285,	Line 34,	Strike out and insert	"90,254" "91,000"
Page 285,	Line 36,	Strike out and insert	"14,568,391" "14,572,000"
Page 285,	Line 61,	Strike out and insert	"4,282,980" "4,283,000"
Page 286,	Line 4,	Strike out and insert	"2,632,620" "2,633,000"
Page 286,	Line 5,	Strike out and insert	"115,260" "116,000"
Page 286,	Line 7,	Strike out and insert	"13,513,860" "13,515,000"
Page 286,	Line 9,	Strike out and insert	"214,255,665" "214,276,000"
Page 286,	Line 18,	Strike out	"..... 5,000,000"
Page 286,	Between lines 18 and 19,	Insert	

"Personal service -- regular (50100) 1,500,000
 Supplies and materials (57000) 375,000
 Contractual services (51000) 1,700,000
 Equipment (56000) 375,000
 Fringe benefits (60000) 1,000,000
 Indirect costs (58800) 50,000"

OFFICE OF GENERAL SERVICES

Page 300,	Line 46,	Strike out and insert	"225,730,000" "260,730,000"
Page 303,	Line 1,	Strike out and insert	"45,643,000" "80,643,000"
Page 303,	Line 6,	Strike out and insert	"107,673,000" "142,673,000"
Page 303,	Line 24,	Strike out and insert	"549,829,000" "514,829,000"
Page 305,	Line 21,	Strike out and insert	"488,602,000" "453,602,000"
Page 305,	Line 26,	Strike out and insert	"492,932,000" "457,932,000"

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Page 313,	Line 11-22,	Strike out	
		"for the following: (1) each major Asian group, including, but not limited to, Chinese, Japanese, Filipino, Korean, Vietnamese, Asian Indian, Laotian, Cambodian, Bangladeshi, Hmong, Indonesian, Malaysian, Pakistani, Sri Lankan, Taiwanese, Nepalese, Burmese, Tibetan, and Thai; (2) each major Pacific Islander group, including, but not limited to, Hawaiian, Guamanian, Samoan, Fijian and Tongan; or (3) other Asian or Pacific Island Groups"	
Page 319,	Line 45,	Strike out and insert	"2021" "2022"
Page 319,	Line 47,	Strike out and insert	"2020-21" "2021-22"
Page 323,	Line 9,	Strike out and insert	"150,000" "1,279,000"
Page 327,	Line 46,	Strike out and insert	"225,000" "13,250,000"
Page 329,	Between lines 48 and 49,	Insert	
		"Such funds are to be available heretofore accrued and hereafter to accrue for liabilities associated with recruitment and retention efforts. "	
Page 341,	Line 18,	After "service", insert	--"
Page 342,	Line 49,	Strike out and insert	"29,355,000" "611,791,000"
Page 345,	Line 9,	Strike out and insert	"9,820,000" "1,065,767,000"
Page 356,	Line 1-5,	Strike out	
		"Notwithstanding any other provision of law, these funds may be used for payments to Health Research, Inc. as reimbursement for expenses incurred in the administration of its EMS program."	
Page 360,	Line 9,	Strike out and insert	"38,672 ,000" "38,672,000"
Page 361,	Line 6,	Before "department", insert	"the"
Page 361,	Line 6,	After "department", insert	"of"
Page 361,	Line 20,	Strike out insert	"504,000" "640,000"
Page 361,	Line 21,	Strike out insert	"165,000" "29,000"

DIVISION OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY RENEWAL

Page 394,	Line 5,	Strike out and insert	"5,745,000" "5,994,000"
Page 394,	Line 9,	Strike out and insert	"156,160,000" "156,409,000"
Page 397,	Line 45,	Strike out	"a"
Page 397,	Line 45,	After "chapter", insert	"56"
Page 397,	Line 48,	Strike out and insert	"(c)" "c"
Page 397,	Line 48,	After "8", insert	"of section 4"
Page 398,	Line 21,	Strike out	"a"
Page 398,	Line 21,	After "chapter", insert	"56"
Page 398,	Line 24,	Strike out and insert	"(c)" "c"
Page 398,	Line 24,	After "8", insert	"of section 4"
Page 399,	Line 29,	Strike out	"a"
Page 399,	Line 29,	After "chapter", insert	"56"
Page 399,	Line 32,	Strike out and insert	"(c)" "c"
Page 399,	Line 32,	After "8", insert	"of section 4"
Page 400,	Line 60,	After "\$2,00,000" insert	"")"

JUSTICE CENTER FOR THE PROTECTION OF PEOPLE WITH SPECIAL NEEDS

Page 434,	Line 45,	After "Authority and", insert	"the"
-----------	----------	-------------------------------	-------

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Page 441,	Line 6,	Strike out and insert	"2,443,588,000" "2,443,528,000"
-----------	---------	--------------------------	------------------------------------

OFFICE OF ADDICTION SERVICES AND SUPPORTS

Page 480,	Line 7,	Strike out and insert	"6,630,000" "7,830,000"
Page 480,	Line 9,	Strike out and insert	"163,999,000" "165,199,000"
Page 480,	Line 14,	Strike out and insert	"86,576,000" "87,776,000"
Page 480,	Between lines 48 and 49,	Insert	

"Up to \$2,500,000 of this appropriation may be available for services and expenses associated with the review of the current system of financing and reimbursement of addiction services provided by programs financed under articles 25 and 41 of the mental hygiene law, and to make recommendations for changes designed to ensure that the financing and reimbursement system provides for the equitable reimbursement of providers of addiction services and is conducive to the provision of effective and high quality services.

Notwithstanding section 163 of the state finance law and section 142 of the economic development law, up to or any other inconsistent provision of law, funds available for expenditure pursuant to this appropriation for the establishment of this program, may be allocated and distributed by the commissioner of the office of addiction services and supports, subject to the approval of the director of the budget, without a competitive bid or request for proposal process."

Page 483,

Between lines
20-21, Insert

"Special Revenue Funds - Other
Designated Miscellaneous Special Revenue Account
Opioid Settlement Fund Account - 23817

For the administration of programs and activities supported by the opioid settlement fund and in accordance with the terms of the statewide opioid settlement agreements. Notwithstanding any other provision of law to the contrary, a portion of this appropriation shall be available to the Research Foundation for Mental Hygiene, Inc. pursuant to a contract, subject to the approval of the director of the budget, to assist the office in tasks related to the statewide opioid settlement agreements.

Contractual services (51000)	100,000

Program account subtotal	100,000

Special Revenue Funds - Other
Miscellaneous Special Revenue Account
Opioid Stewardship Account - 22239

For the administration of programs and activities supported by the opioid stewardship account. Notwithstanding any other provision of law to the contrary, a portion of this appropriation shall be available to the Research Foundation for Mental Hygiene, Inc. pursuant to a contract, subject to the approval of the director of the budget, to assist the office in tasks related to the opioid stewardship account.

Contractual services (51000)	100,000

Program account subtotal	100,000

Special Revenue Funds - Other

New York State Commercial Gaming Fund
 Problem Gambling Services Account - 23703

For services and expenses of problem gambling education,
 prevention, recovery, and treatment services.

Contractual services (51000)	1,000,000

Program account subtotal	1,000,000
	-----"

OFFICE OF MENTAL HEALTH

Page 491,	Line 10,	Strike out and insert	"rate(s)" "rate or rates"
Page 493,	Line 2,	Strike out and insert	"rate(s)" "rate or rates"
Page 494,	Line 7,	Strike out and insert	"rate(s)" "rate or rates"
Page 495,	Line 10,	Strike out and insert	"rate(s)" "rate or rates"
Page 496,	Line 49,	Strike out and insert	"rate(s)" "rate or rates"

DIVISION OF MILITARY AND NAVAL AFFAIRS

Page 512,	Line 5,	After "82,856,000", insert	"0"
Page 512,	Line 8,	After "3,126,000", insert	"0"

DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES

Page 519,	Line 5,	Strike out and insert	"14,011,427" "14,012,000"
Page 519,	Line 6,	Strike out and insert	"21,172,999" "24,976,000"
Page 519,	Line 7,	Strike out and insert	"72,243,456" "72,246,000"
Page 519,	Line 10,	Strike out and insert	"112,727,882" "116,534,000"
Page 520,	Line 51,	Strike out and insert	"47,681,456" "47,683,000"
Page 521,	Line 12,	Strike out and insert	"22,394,036" "22,395,000"
Page 521,	Line 19,	Strike out and insert	"13,966,420" "13,967,000"
Page 521,	Line 55,	Strike out and insert	"11,576,427" "11,577,000"
Page 522,	Line 14,	Strike out	"9,993,427"

		and insert	"9,994,000"
Page 522,	Line 23,	Strike out and insert	"24,000" "25,000"
Page 522,	Line 36,	Strike out and insert	"8,500" "9,000"
Page 522,	Line 37,	Strike out and insert	"500" "1,000"
Page 522,	Line 54,	Strike out and insert	"21,172,999" "24,976,000"
Page 523,	Line 4,	Strike out and insert	"985,738" "1,450,000"
Page 523,	Line 5,	Strike out and insert	"62,919" "95,000"
Page 523,	Line 6,	Strike out and insert	"576,762" "849,000"
Page 523,	Line 7,	Strike out and insert	"67,580" "100,000"
Page 523,	Line 9,	Strike out and insert	"1,692,999" "2,494,000"
Page 523,	Line 18,	Strike out and insert	"6,366,819" "7,777,000"
Page 523,	Line 19,	Strike out and insert	"5,964,693" "7,285,000"
Page 523,	Line 20,	Strike out and insert	"1,051,316" "1,292,000"
Page 523,	Line 21,	Strike out and insert	"97,172" "98,000"
Page 523,	Line 23,	Strike out and insert	"13,480,000" "16,482,000"
Page 523,	Line 25,	Strike out and insert	"15,172,999" "18,976,000"

OFFICE OF PARKS, RECREATION AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION

Page 529,	Line 28,	After "recreation", strike out	","
Page 530,	Line 56,	After "recreation", strike out	","
Page 531,	Line 56,	Strike out and insert	"articles" "article"
Page 532,	Line 21,	After "recreation", strike out	","

OFFICE FOR THE PREVENTION OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

Page 555,	Line 35,	Strike out	"164,000"
-----------	----------	------------	-----------

		and insert	"64,000"
Page 555,	Line 37,	Strike out and insert	"97,000" "197,000"

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Page 567,	Line 42,	Strike out and insert	"Program account subtotal" "Total amount available"
Page 567,	Between lines 43 and 44,	Insert	
		"Program account subtotal	16,990,000 -----"

DIVISION OF STATE POLICE

Page 579,	Line 5,	Strike out and insert	"766,661,000" "769,605,000"
Page 579,	Line 9,	Strike out and insert	"916,538,000" "919,482,000"
Page 580,	Line 13,	Strike out and insert	"223,826,000" "227,870,000"
Page 580,	Line 31,	Strike out and insert	"7,458,000" "10,502,000"
Page 580,	Line 32,	Strike out and insert	"52,000" "1,052,000"
Page 580,	Line 34,	Strike out and insert	"210,302,000" "214,346,000"
Page 580,	Between lines 45 and 46,	Insert	
		"Total amount available	2,000,000 -----"
Page 580,	Line 46,	Strike out and insert	"212,302,000" "216,346,000"
Page 581,	Line 24,	Strike out and insert	"577,432,000" "576,332,000"
Page 581,	Line 38,	Strike out and insert	"422,908,000" "421,808,000"
Page 581,	Line 45,	Strike out and insert	"483,775,000" "482,675,000"
Page 581,	Line 54,	Strike out and insert	"484,025,000" "482,925,000"

STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK

Page 600,	Line 1,	Strike out and insert	"4-b" "(4-b)"
-----------	---------	--------------------------	------------------

Page 600, Line 6, Strike out "this appropriation"
and insert "the funds herein appropriated"

Page 600, Line 7, After "to", insert
"the general fund-local assistance
account of the"

Page 600, Line 8, After "York", insert
"to accomplish the purposes of this
appropriation and to make payments to"

Page 605, Line 22, Strike out "by authorized"

Page 605, Line 25, Strike out "L"

Page 605, Line 28, Strike out "(re. \$299,655,000)"
and insert "(re. \$299,655,000)"

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Page 638, Line 5, Strike out "(re. \$5,074000)"
and insert "(re. \$5,074,000)"

GENERAL STATE CHARGES

Page 655, Line 35, Strike out "ninety-nine aa"
and insert "99-aa"

Page 655, Line 35, After "of", insert "the"

HEALTH CARE AND MENTAL HYGIENE WORKER BONUSES

Page 665, Line 12, Strike out "120,000,0000"
and insert "120,000,000"

Page 665, Line 29, Strike out "law"
and insert "of the laws"

LABOR MANAGEMENT COMMITTEES

Page 671, Line 5, Strike out "91,428,110"
and insert "123,378,110"

Page 671, Line 8, Strike out "91,428,110"
and insert "123,378,110"

Page 672, Line 26, After "programs", insert
". A portion of these funds may be suballocated or
transferred to other state agencies"

Page 672, Line 30, Insert
"A portion of these funds may be suballocated or
transferred to other state agencies."

Page 673, Line 4, After "committees", insert
". A portion of these funds may be suballocated or transferred to other state agencies"

Page 673, Line 7, Strike out "25,105,000"
and insert "25,235,000"

Page 674, Line 6, Strike out "By"
and insert "The appropriation made by"

Page 674, Line 6, After "2021" and
before ":", insert
", is hereby amended and reappropriated to read"

Page 675, Line 21, After "programs", insert
". A portion of these funds may be suballocated or transferred to other state agencies"

Page 675, Line 24, Insert
"A portion of these funds may be suballocated or transferred to other state agencies."

Page 675, Line 37, After "committees", insert
". A portion of these funds may be suballocated or transferred to other state agencies"

Page 675, Between lines
38 and 39, Insert

"By chapter 150, section 20, of the laws of 2021:

Professional, Scientific and Technical Services Unit

Professional development and quality of working life
committee ... 1,388,000 (re. \$1,388,000)
Health and Safety ... 1,802,000 (re. \$1,802,000)
PSTP Program ... 14,740,000 (re. \$14,740,000)
Joint Funded Programs ... 2,568,000 (re. \$2,568,000)
Multi-Funded Programs ... 2,512,000 (re. \$2,512,000)
Professional Development for Nurses ... 1,310,000 ... (re. \$1,310,000)
Property Damage ... 54,000 (re. \$54,000)
Work-Life Services ... 6,050,000 (re. \$6,000,000)
Joint Committee on Health Benefits ... 1,310,000 (re. \$1,229,000)
Contract Administration ... 50,000 (re. \$50,000)

The appropriation made by chapter 55, part VV, section 19 of the laws of 2021, is hereby amended and reappropriated to read:

Agency Police Services Unit

Joint Committee on Health Benefits ... 15,782 (re. \$15,000)
Contract Administration ... 30,000 (re. \$29,000)
Education and Training ... 91,337 (re. \$91,000)
Education and Training - Management Directed .. 55,746 ... (re. \$55,000)

Employee Assistance Program ... 13,810 (re. \$9,000)
 Organizational Alcohol Program ... 21,441 (re. \$21,000)
 Legal Defense Fund ... 10,000 (re. \$10,000)
 Quality of Work Life Initiatives ... 67,420 (re. \$67,000)"

Page 675, Line 39, Strike out "By"
 and insert "The appropriation made by"

Page 675, Line 39, After "2020" and
 before ":", insert

", is hereby amended and reappropriated to read"

Page 676, Line 8, Strike out "(re. \$51,000)"
 and insert "(re. \$51,000)"

Page 676, Line 36, Insert

"A portion of these funds may be suballocated or
 transferred to other state agencies."

Page 676, Line 50, After "committees", Insert

". A portion of these funds may be suballocated or
 transferred to other state agencies"

Page 676, Line 52, Strike out "By"
 and insert "The appropriation made by"

Page 676, Line 53, After "2020" and
 before ":", insert

", is hereby amended and reappropriated to read"

Page 678, Line 8, After "committees", Insert

". A portion of these funds may be suballocated or
 transferred to other state agencies"

Page 678, Line 17, Strike out "By"
 and insert "The appropriation made by"

Page 678, Line 18, After "2020" and
 before ":", insert

", is hereby amended and reappropriated to read"

Page 678, Line 21, Insert

"A portion of these funds may be suballocated or
 transferred to other state agencies."

Page 678, Line 39, Strike out "By"
 and insert "The appropriation made by"

Page 678, Line 40, After "2020" and
 before ":", insert

", is hereby amended and reappropriated to read"

Page 678, Line 47, After "programs", Insert
" . A portion of these funds may be suballocated or transferred to other state agencies"

Page 680, Line 8, Strike out "By"
and insert "The appropriation made by"

Page 680, Line 9, After "2019" and
before ":", insert
", is hereby amended and reappropriated to read"

Page 680, Line 14, After "committees", Insert
" . A portion of these funds may be suballocated or transferred to other state agencies"

Page 682, Line 38, Strike out "By"
and insert "The appropriation made by"

Page 682, Line 39, After "2016" and
before ":", insert
", is hereby amended and reappropriated to read"

Page 682, Line 52, Insert
"A portion of these funds may be suballocated or transferred to other state agencies."

Page 683, Line 6, Strike out "By"
and insert "The appropriation made by"

Page 683, Line 7, After "2019" and
before ":", insert
", is hereby amended and reappropriated to read"

Page 683, Line 20, Insert
"A portion of these funds may be suballocated or transferred to other state agencies."

Page 683, Line 34, Strike out "By"
and insert "The appropriation made by"

Page 683, Line 35, After "2018" and
before ":", insert
", is hereby amended and reappropriated to read"

Page 683, Line 38, Insert
"A portion of these funds may be suballocated or transferred to other state agencies."